
Section 843

Limits on Task and Delivery Order Contracts

1.  What is section 843? – Section 843 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004 (PL 108-136) limits task or delivery order contracts pursuant to 10 USC 2304a to a total period of not more than 5 years.
2.  What contracts are covered by section 843?  Section 843 applies to task and delivery orders contracts awarded by DoD, NASA or the Coast Guard pursuant to 10 USC 2304a.  FAR 16.501-2(a) identifies requirements and indefinite quantity contracts as task and delivery order contracts.  

3.  What type of contracts are not covered by section 843?  Contracts awarded pursuant to other statutory authority, such as advisory and assistance services which are authorized by 10 USC 2304b and by law are limited to 5 years, with the authority to extend 6 months.  Additionally, existing contracts, definite quantity or “C” type contracts, GSA schedules, and government-wide contracts awarded by agencies other than DoD, NASA or the Coast Guard are not awarded pursuant to 10 USC 2304a and thus are not covered by section 843.

4.  Does section 843 apply to existing contracts?  The interim DFARS rule will apply to solicitations issued on or after publication of the rule in the Federal Register.
5.  Does section 843 authorize any exceptions or waivers?  No.  There are no provisions in the law for exceptions or waivers.
6.  What does total period mean?  Total period means basic and all option periods (including modifications).
7.  What does 843 mean for the future of long term contracts and the use of award term contracts?  Unless Congress repeals or amends the law, future long term contracts and award term contracts awarded pursuant to 10 USC 2304a are limited to 5 years.  Future long term or award term contracts of the type discussed in Question 3 are not subject to the 5 year limit imposed by section 843.  
8.  Are there types of contracts that can have periods longer than 5 years?  Yes.  Existing contracts, definite quantity or “C” type contracts, GSA schedules, and government-wide contracts awarded by agencies other than DoD, NASA or the Coast Guard that are not awarded pursuant to 10 USC 2304a may have periods longer than 5 years, if no other law limits the contract period and a period beyond 5 years is approved in accordance with FAR 17.204(e).  
